

No. 03-9877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Jon B. Cutter, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Reginald Wilkinson, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATORS
ORRIN G. HATCH AND EDWARD M. KENNEDY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Martin S. Lederman
(Counsel of Record)
6027 Onondaga Road
Bethesda, MD 20816
(301) 229-3936

December 20, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Spending Clause Authorizes RLUIPA Sections 3(a) and 3(b)(1).....	8
1. <i>General Welfare</i>	10
2. <i>Relatedness</i>	10
3. <i>Notice</i>	14
4. <i>Inducing Unconstitutional State Conduct</i>	16
5. <i>Coercion</i>	17
II. The Commerce Clause Authorizes RLUIPA Sections 3(a) and 3(b)(2)	18
A. The “Affecting Commerce” Jurisdictional Element Guarantees That the Commerce Provisions of RLUIPA Section 3 Are Constitutional.....	19
B. The Commerce Provisions of Section 3 Do Not Implicate This Court’s Anti-Commandeering Doctrine.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Raich</i> , No. 03-1454 (U.S. argued Nov. 29, 2004)	23
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	16
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , No. 04-10979, 2004 WL 2749172 (11th Cir. Dec. 2, 2004).....	7, 15, 27
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	8, 18
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	7, 15, 27
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2
<i>College Savs. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	13
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6
<i>Davis ex rel. Lashonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	16
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 15
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	29
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	28
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	29
<i>Heffron v. International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	17
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	6, 15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub. nom. Arkansas Dep't of Educ. v. Jim C.</i> , 533 U.S. 949 (2001).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	20, 23
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712, 124 S. Ct. 1313 (2004).....	13
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	29
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	7
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied sub nom Alameida v. Mayweathers</i> , 124 S. Ct. 66 (2003).....	7, 10, 15, 16, 27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	29
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8, 27
<i>O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	15, 16
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	7, 18, 26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	27
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	20
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	27-28, 30
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	19, 26
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	27
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) ...	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	15
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	22
<i>United States v. Capozzi</i> , 347 F.3d 327 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1187 (2004)	20, 23-24
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	20
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956)	19
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 108 F.3d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 119 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 159 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1023 (1999)	26
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 225 (2004)	24-25
<i>United States v. Valenzano</i> , 123 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1997)	20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 ("RFRA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1245(a)	20
18 U.S.C. § 175b(a)(1).....	20
§ 247.....	20-21
§ 521(d)(2)	21-22
§ 666.....	8
§ 668.....	21
§ 842(i).....	20
§ 844(e)	21
§ 922(g)	20, 22
§ 1951(a)	19
§ 1959.....	21
§ 1962(c)	21
§ 2332a(a)(2).....	20-21
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	9
§ 1687(1).....	9
§ 4071(a)	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1997.....	3
§ 2000d.....	9
§ 2000d-4(a).....	3, 9
§ 2000bb-1	2
§ 2000bb-2	2
§ 2000cc-1	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000cc-2(g)	4, 24
§ 2000cc-3(e)	30
§ 2000cc-5	3
§ 6102.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-continued

	Page
§ 6107(4)	9
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

146 Cong. Rec. S7776 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (Letter from Assistant Attorney General Robert Raben to the Hon. Orrin Hatch (July 19, 2000))	2
Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 146 Cong. Rec. S7774-76 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	1, 3, 7
<i>Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Resources</i> , 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 321-22 (1987).	12

MISCELLANEOUS

Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, The Pledge Of Allegiance, And Religious Liberty: Avoiding The Extremes But Missing The Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004)	14
